RPWG 111011
item 6

RESERVES 2011/12 — UPDATE

EXECUTIVE MEMBER: Councillor G Troughton
LEAD OFFICER: Joanne Wagstaffe, Corporate Director, Resources and Transformation

REPORT AUTHOR: Barry Williams, Interim Technical Accountant

WHY HAS THIS REPORT COME TO RESOURCE PLANNING WORKING GROUP?

To inform Members of the current position on the forecast level of reserves available at 31 March
2012.

SUMMARY:
The report gives an update on the level of reserves held by the Council and a forecast of the
respectlve balances at 31 March 2012.

RECOMMENDATIONS:
Members are asked to note that as at 30 June, the current forecast level of reserves held by the
Council at 31 March 2012 will be £6,331,492 as outlined in paragraph 2.4 below.

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 This report updates the position on the level of reserves held by the Council to support the
revenue budget.

2, CURRENT POSITION

2,1 At the end of the 2010/11 financial year, the Ievel of reserves held by the Council totalled
£9,460,841. .

2.2 The 2011/12 budget approved by the Executive in February 2011 included the use of
£236,091 from General Fund unallocated balances and £2,619,000 from earmarked
reserves.

2.3  The Executive approved the use of a further £1,199,236 from reserves for carry forwards
following consideration of the out-turn report on 31 May 2011. This was subsequently
reduced by £485,000 to £714,236 following consideration of the quarter 1 budget
monitoring report by the Executive on 23 August 2011.

2.4 The use of the Beacon reserve to fund gallery works of £105 000 was also approved by the
Executive on 27 July 2011.

2.5  The quarter 1 budget monitoring report forecasted an underspend of £409,586 which will
also reduce the requirement for the use of General Fund balances and earmarked reserves
by £20,200 and £389,386 respectively. The revised position is summarised in the following
table;




2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9

41
4.2

4.3
4.4

5.1

52

6.

Reserve Balance in Year | Approved | In Year Balance
1.4.11 Receipts | Utilisation | Changes 31.3.12
. £ £ £ £ £

General Fund Unallocated (1,641,843) G 236,091 1 (20,200) | (1,425,952)
General Fund Risk Based (1,714,149) 0 0 | (1,714,419)
Sinking Funds (1,631,450) | (135,292) 0 0| (1,766,842)
Earmarked Reserves (4,473,129) 0} 3,438,236 | (389,386) | (1,424,279)
Total (9,460,571) | (135,292) | 3,674,327 | (409,586) | (6,331,492)

There are likely to be further changes to the use of reserves as spending forecasts change

. through the budget monitoring process. These changes will be reported to RPWG and the

Executive as they arise.

In addition, as part of the budget process for 2012/13, the balances within the individual
reserves held will be reviewed to assess if the levels are appropriate to meet current
spending requirements.

This review will be done in conjunction with service managers in respect of earmarked
reserves and sinking funds, whilst the risk based element of the General Fund will be
reassessed and changed if the current level of risks facing the Council has materiaily
changed since the last review in December 2010.

Details of the balances on the individual reserves are attached at appendix 1 for
information.

CONCLUSIONS

Members are asked to note the position ouilined in the report.

STATUTORY OFFICER COMMENTS

The Monitoring Officer's comments are: None

The Section 151 Officer's comments are: Included in the report

/s

EIA Commentsz None

Other consultee comments, if any: None at this stage

HOW WILL THE PROPOSALS BE PROJECT MANAGED AND HOW ARE THE RISKS

GOING TO BE MANAGED?

-The use of reserves is linked closely to the Council's budget monitoring process. Forecasts
on the use of reserves will be updated as spending forecasts change.

Changes to the forecasts will be reponed as necessary to the Executive and Resource
Pianning Working Group, together with reasons for those changes.

WHAT MEASURABLE OUTCOMES OR OUTPUTS WILL ARISE FROM THIS REPORT?




6.1 By 31 March 2012, it is anticipated that the level of reserves held by the Council will total
£6,331,132.

List of Appendices:
Appendix — Reserves 2011/12




GENERAL FUND BALANCE 2011/12

2011/12
Description Balance Budgeted | in Year Balance
brought | Utilisation (+) {Changes Qtr| carried
forward 1 forward
1.4.11 31.3.12
£ £ £ £
General Fund Unallocated -1,641,843 236,091 -20,200| -1,425,952
-1,641,843 236,001 -20,200| -1,425,952
Risk Based Balance
Sustainability of the base budget -111,870 -111,870
Reduced fees & charges -60,586 -60,586
Reduced investment interest -28,310 -28,310
Civil Emergencles -58,449 -58,449
nsurance excesses -11,859 -11,859
Medium-term financial plan -123,230 -123,230
Assets & property -100,705 -100,705
Vacaney factor -33,760 -33,750
Housing benefits -90,525 -90,625
HGV licences - operators fund -74,200 -74,200
Grant settlement -590,500 -590,500
Fuet price cost -28,850 -28,850
Dangerous siructures -6,437 -6,437
Coast protection -775 -775
Sea walls - North Shore -30,790 -30,790
Environmental warranty - North Shore call centre -139,883 —139,883
Vertex - rates offset -37,500 -37,500
Environmental insurance -186,200 ~-1886,200
-1,714,419 0 0l -1,714,419
-3,356,262 236,091 ~20,200( -3,140,371




Z¥8'99.1- [0 z6e5e1L- 0S¥ LS9 1~
8L9'vss L~ [0 ZBE'GEL- 9ZZ'6LY L-
6rF'8L- 6¥F'8L~ pun4 Bunjuig yied 120 wnuojewsi
680°LL- Ge0‘LL- pung Bunjus yied e 19948 auLsyleD
orS'8L- oPs'gL- pund BupjuiS $|lBpn B9
682 682t~ pung Bunuig pnog xuosyd
T A A Z6e'se )~ Z98'90¢ "L pund Bupuig 14d
¥2Z'zLle- |0 0 [ Z AN
Oby'891- Ot 8oL~ pund Bupjuig juswsseday uig
¥8L'er- ¥oL'Ch- pun4 Bupjuig Buipohosy
3 3 3 3

paemio} piemloy

paLe) ybnoug

aduejey dea)p Ul adue|eg

ZLHL0Z | (+) pasipn | suonnquiuon LL/0LOZ uondiosaqg

e 1 1 Y A —

Auadoiy
Auadoiy
Aladoiy
Auadoly

Auadoid
SIens [Usldo@aag

SUonEISdQ pue

JuswsbeuR) S1SBAA
JuawsbeuRy S1SEAA
S$3DIAIDS [EJUSWUCIIAUT B SINsia ]

uonduoseq 126png

SANNd ONIMNIS - STAUISTY



RETAINED EARMARKED RESERVES 2011/12

Budget Deseripbon Description Purpese Appraval Balance at Other Planned I Year Balance at
3103 transfers from| wiifisatien changes to IeN2
General from budaet planned
Balances ard catry 1dilisation
forwards
P —
[CHIES EXECUTIVE E n
Chiel Executive Choosing to Change Yo fnd the ‘Chessing to Change' programme 1,683,721 1,593,725 55725 §5,741 [Batance of C2C funding. Top up 201041 1 from unused earmarked
) reserves and stage 1 senvice reviews. The majorily of the plarned
Utlisation B In 2011112,
Nucksar AssstIn resourcing Nuclear E200k to mateh pressure ncluded it 2010-11 [Exee 160210 219,859/ 200,000 -19,658jTo fund Nuclear Programme -l increase 201044 as the £200k wil
budget inot be tsed i fll inthe year,
CHIEF EXECUTIVE TOTAL -1,82337% 0 1,793,725 -55,125-H 85,379
r——l
nance Basa budgst support- MTFS Cary foratds for financlal year 2010411 Iﬂec 348011 252,291 252281 2 _
hance ALkt Shared Setvices (Exec 26 May) To fundd preparation for a shared sudt sendos  [Exes 23/05:06 27,000, 27,000]Retained pending st up of Audt Shared Services
with Alerda’s, Carisle, Eden and Cumbria 12/08/03 & 2505109
Cotnty Concls
T egal Renaw Taxd Ranks Setup m 200304 for ra-sting of b ranks -2,319] 2,318
ayors Charity Bequest Tiis is a bequest for defined plrposes. -12.957] -12.SBFQM ba retained - Bequest
lember PC Reserve Improve members T faclies Set up in 2005/06 folewing urderspand on take-up -1,902%F +7.802
of laptops .
Induction Programme Training reserve for members Sebup in 2006/07 to traln new mermbers eletted in 12,500 2,500
2007
cfon Fund Elections Fund [E10% & sei asige each year lo smooth the costs 42,71 22,723]561 aside to meet 4 yearly elections cyole - nex due 2011752,
of district couned efections. :
et Management Asset Mgmt Enabling Fund To fund costs of property dispoesal e.g To confrm - per 49,227 40,227
markeEng, ground surveys These ara classed  [CEthere wasa
as reverie and s cannot be funded from committea report
capial recelpts. When setup this was ta be shout 4 years ago. .
mahfained ak £75k, fo be topped up from
demirimis recelpts {fess than £10k) which are
classified a3 revenus.
Copetand Centre NCEreserve PFl don Conformance Incidents To meet costs of minor works and conltract Additonal £39,4k -17,288, j -11.586‘(ﬁequi!ed to support PFl project
changes for tha Copeland Centre. This for agreed Fxec
changes outside the scope of the PFl contract 2906110
and so add¥ianal 1o the budget for the untary
payment. This reserve ks bust up from
parformance deductions agamst the uritary
payment.
Property - Public Builtdings Start of chapel deferred TFiom 200809 outtan, ta enabla compleBon of |Exec 200609 -3$,000 ~31,0000To ind existng capital programma.
weorks at Cremalorium, subject to cutcome of
evaluation. This was deferted bocause of
debate with the user group about the scops of
e work Outiumn report to Exec 30/06/09 App
E.
fﬁd}cﬁng Mamtenanca Building Maintenance end enargy To meel costs of maintenance not Alfling Exaa 20.06/10 and 2,000 -2,000
consesvation defriton of eapital. From 2009/10 capital 24/08/10
outurn + 2010411 G menitoring.
Revenues & Benefls Shared Senice  [Fraud - Shared Sepvices Merge twa balaness for Bene’is Fraud Exec 230506 Exco -7,979 7,9791Refatned pending set up of Reveruss & Bencfis Shared Senvices
3g/aeor
fRevenues & Benefiis Shared Senice  |Forimplamentation of Benefls verification Exec 3010507 40,722 40,722 Recommend thal the balance s retaned untl Shared Services setiia down
framework. Remafning balance fo avold - May be samz buyout costs for ratonalising conditions of senice across 3
potental &p in perfarmancs during councils,
implementation of Shared Sendce project.
May be needed for ¢ 2 yearste upto
201112,
Revenues & Benefits Shared Senlce  {DWWP Grant Reserve. Remaining balance 1o |Included €57k set asida from performance Exec 250804 -16,691% -16,891
. aveld potential dp Inpedformance drng  [standards Ainding towards DWP seftware.
implementation of Shared Senvice project.
May be needed for ¢ 2years ke up to 2081~
i2.
CORPORATE RESOURCES TOTAL -513,907, il 252,291 15 -261,616/
e e =
POLICY & TRANSFORMATION
Copeland Commumity Fund Batance of hndng unused 200916 . -20,283 20,283
S IT Review Eor IT review. -25,000 30,000 5,000 Reviaw fevel of cn_mm?tmenl ta save £5.000
IPOLICY & TRANSFORMATION TOTAL -25,040, 0 30,000 20,283 15,283,
[NEIGHEOURHOODE
Enforcement Dog Contral Orders Carried forward from 02701 to meet costs of Exec 2908/10 10,000 «10,000,
shgnage required I ﬁop controt orders are
mplemented.
iCrematorian Donations Crematerum Denatons Titzse are donations from tha public made 4,659 4 6591iContrBusons from 3td partes for spacific use al the Crematorium. Cannot
epecificaly for tha pupose of maintalning the e transferred to the General Fund
cremaloriur and are ringlenced for that
puTpose.
Crematorivm Proceeds from CAMEQ tax Bafanes of preceeds from CAMED tax to be 10,255, -10,255,
used to fumd replacement bumers
Development Controt Development Control - Enforcement Provides funding for 2 years up to 201112 for 40,000} 40,000
- an enforcement offcer,
Cevelopment Conlrol Development Contrel - Application Support |To support costs ef major planning epplications, -25,758 25,158
as required.
{iBuldng Ceatrol Buikding Contrel - Sendos Impovement Fhis Is £40% for Buiding Control rom £110%  {Exac 12/08/08 55,845 11,000 47,895
carried forward from 2007-08 from salarles
urderspend, for senvice imp it
NEIGHBOURBOODS TOTAL +143,857) ] $1,000 1} =138 557
REGENERATION & COMMUNTHES E E
Plarning Policy Strategic Planning (was previowsly called  {Released as part of 2009-50 budgat proposat to 82,652 80,383 2,269 Part Anding for LDF work 2011742 8 201213
Lecal Planning - Prining) meel budget pressires inrespact of LEF
Enn’ng Policy LOF prinéng For pronting LEF strategy opticns, delayed from | Exec 26906/19 & @
2009/10 N
[Planning Foficy Planring Pelicy - Wotk commitied previous [VWork commitled during 2007-08 but siflto be  |Exec 1208708, 43,000 43,000 0P art finding for LOF work 2011442 8 2012413
year carmad out. .
: "
Planning Policy Planring Policy- Habitat Evaliaton To meet dutes lo asess impactof Fes 2806710 35,670 33570
develepments on nafural rabitats. This i from
wiringfenced HabRat Directves grant
Development Services Holding Account|Planning Policy Drelvery Grant. To fund Local Delivery Framework Revenua  [Cowncl 24/02/03 318,326, 176617 8,591 -129,1185Part Anding for LOF work 2011112 & 200213
Budget Exec 24701/10 Exet
29:06110
Development Strategy Work on butding fiom nsoma generated  [From 2008-0% outhan, for bulidng work at Exec 30:0603 -3,888] -3.388
- Cleator Moor Business Centre, imded from
previcusly generated ncome.
Development Strategy Tacking of derelict and dfapidated buddings | Frem 2008-03 outturn, to address derelict and  {Exec 30/06/0% 40,000, 40,000
dtapldated butdings. This will provids ‘seed'
funding fo recover costs of work In defauit




Development Shrategy Consuitants From 200803 outhen, lo meat commiments  [Fxec 2006/0% 30,536 30,636 1o fhund consuitents on howsing work
for consuitants for housing improvements.
Homelesanass Homelessness Repossesion Fund For achvty to reduce repossesdons and Exec 29/06/i0 -22,56% -22,58%,
{homelessness
[Subs & Other Miss Fo Assist Local Busess Growth Infative  [Applies finding recelved through Loca? Authority | Exec 21 /0409 + 214,380 193.225& 79,635 -ic0,278
Business Growth Initiative to suppartbusiness  [Exec 23.06/10
develepment Initatives.
fecmmic Development Whitehaven Regeneration Scheme Camied forwaid from 2007-08 for Whitehaven |Exec 12/08/08, 3,800 8,800,
R oo Schame, :
Economic Development Copeland Seaside Coaslal Park For coastal regeneration pregramme as Exec 20:06/10 200,000 50,000 =150,0004Programme of work approved to use this reserve.
cutfned In Copeland Regenerafion reportfo
Exeg on 20/06/10.
[Small Busihess Fund Smel Business Fund -197, 187
Neighbewrhood Renewal Schema Neghbourhioed Renewal Scheme To support Copeland Regeneration Plan. Exes 12/08:08 and
1220909
Exec. 2960
Exec 34/5i11 801,727 703,000 <242 430 -341,1575Funding required to fnish WNF programme In 2041/42. Includas £50,000
for Nuclear programmes.
(Cuftural Setvices Ongoing Schemes Cutside fniding fosvarda arts and cuitural -2481 2,481
profects.
Heacon Museum Exfrbits Ta use (ofter &5 match funding) to purchase —21,01ﬂ§ -21,014
Jemns for the Beacon museum eollaction
Beacon and TIC Confribetion to Earmarked Reserve in From 2008-09 outhurn, conrbufonte Beacon  [Exec 30:06/09 140,948 105,000| -35,948 [To cefurbish the Beacon
agcordance with § y1 Buslness Plan and refurbishment fund as per 5 yr Bushess Plan ‘
agreement with Funding Partners for and agreement wih Funding Partners for
refubshment [refurblshment.
REQENERATION & COMMUNITIES TOTAL +£,961,285 [3 1,351,220 ~313378 -923 444}
[oranDToTAL K 3.475,323)] 0] 5A88.238]  A80,088) 1,424,219}




